

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 3483 EDA 2017

NICOLE B., individually and on behalf of N.B.,
Appellant,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA,
JALA PEARSON,
JASON JOHNSON,
Appellees.

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Judgment of the
Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,
Civil Trial Division, April Term 2014, No. 3745

DLA PIPER (US) LLP

John Daiwon Huh (No. 203230)
Jason Daniel Angelo (No. 323161)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 4900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 656-2450
Facsimile: (215) 606-2150
E-mail: john.huh@dlapiper.com
jason.angelo@dlapiper.com

***Counsel for amici curiae
Educational Law Center – PA and
The Public Interest Law Center***

JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, # 4
Philadelphia, PA 19107

EDUCATION LAW CENTER-PA

Maura McInerney (No. 71468)
Kristina A. Moon (No. 306974)
Elizabeth Victoria Wingfield (No. 624277)
1315 Walnut St, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone (215) 346-6904
Facsimile: (215) 346-6904
E-mail: lwingfield@elc-pa.org

THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER

Mary M. McKenzie (No. 47434)
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 627-7100
Facsimile: (215) 627-3183
Email: mmckenzie@pubintlaw.org

Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. STATEMENT OF CONCURRENCE IN PRELIMINARY MATTERS	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. THE APPLICATION OF THE MINORITY TOLLING STATUTE TO THE PHRA, PARTICULARLY IN THE CONTEXT OF SEXUAL ABUSE, IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE CHILDREN HAVE MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO RELIEF UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS ACT.	6
B. EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF MINORITY TOLLING, N.B.’S CASE SHOULD BE EQUITABLY TOLLED BECAUSE HE SUFFERED SEXUAL ABUSE AS A RESULT OF THE SCHOOL’S INDIRECT DISCRIMINATION. ..	11
C. THE PHRA PROVIDES A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR INDIRECT DISCRIMINATION WHERE A SCHOOL DISTRICT FAILS TO ADDRESS STUDENT-TO-STUDENT HARASSMENT BASED ON RACE AND SEX DISCRIMINATION.	13
1. The PHRA recognizes claims of indirect discrimination against students.....	14
2. The PHRA should be interpreted liberally to protect children from indirect discrimination arising from student-to-student harassment at school based on race and perceived non-conformance to sex stereotypes.	16
3. Title VI and Title IX, the PHRA’s federal corollaries, permit claims of indirect discrimination against a school district for failure to address student-to-student harassment.	20
D. SCHOOLS’ FAILURE TO ADDRESS BULLYING AND HARASSMENT LEADS TO NEGATIVE OUTCOMES FOR BULLIED STUDENTS.	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Bills v. Bobby’s Food Enterprises, Inc.</i> No. 972314C, 1998 WL 1184157 (Mass. Super. Feb. 5, 1998)	7, 8
<i>Cain v. Hyatt</i> 734 F. Supp. 671 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	18
<i>Chmill v. City of Pittsburgh</i> 412 A.2d 860 (1980)	20, 22
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	21
<i>Doe By & Through Doe v. Petaluma City Sch. Dist.</i> 830 F. Supp. 1560 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	8
<i>Ellingsworth v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> 247 F. Supp. 3d 546 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	13
<i>Faison v. Sex Crimes Unit of Philadelphia</i> 845 F. Supp. 1079 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	7
<i>Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2002)	20, 22
<i>Foti v. Askinas</i> 639 A.2d 807 (1994)	6
<i>Gaudino v. Stroudsburg Area Sch. Dist.</i> No. 3:CV-12-2159, 2013 WL 3863955 (M.D. Pa. July 23, 2013)	8
<i>Hull v. Rose, Schmidt, Hasely & DiSalle P.C.</i> 700 A 2d 996 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997)	16
<i>Lopez v. Citywide Cmty. Counseling Servs.</i> No. 01250, 2015 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 317 (C.P. Oct. 21, 2015)	21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	6
<i>Nicole B. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> No. 3745 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 7, 2017)	14

<i>Osei-Afriyie by Osei-Afriyie v. Med. Coll. of Pennsylvania</i> 937 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Pa. Human Relations Com. v. Chester Sch. Dist.</i> 427 Pa. 157 (1967).....	15, 18, 23
<i>Pa. Human Rels. Comm’n v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> 681 A.2d. 1366 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Association for Retarded Children v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa 1972)	2
<i>Pennsylvania Human Relations Comm’n v. Chester Sch. Dist.</i> 233 A.2d 290 (1967).....	17, 22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>S.J. by & through B. v. Gardner</i> 167 A.3d 136 (2017).....	7
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Seneway v. Canon McMillan Sch. Dist.</i> 969 F. Supp. 325 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	7, 9
<i>Stoll v. Runyon</i> 165 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 1999), as amended (Mar. 22, 1999).....	11
<i>United States EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.</i> 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	14
<i>Varnell v. Dora Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> 756 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Whitfield v. Notre Dame Middle Sch.</i> 412 F. App’x 517 (3d Cir. 2011)	22

STATUTES

42 PA. CONS. STAT. § 5533	6
43 PA. CONS. STAT. § 952	16, 17, 18
43 PA. CONS. STAT. § 962 (c).....	16
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681	20

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000d.....	21
23 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 5101	6
42 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 5524, 5533	12
42 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 5533	5
43 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. §§ 954–955	19
22 PA. CODE Ch. 7 & 12	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2015 Stress in America</i> , American Psychological Association (Jan. 19, 2018), http://www.apa.org/news/press/releases/stress/2015/impact.aspx	10
<i>Bullying of LGBT Youth and those Perceived to have Different Sexual Orientations</i> , U.S. Department of Health and Human Services	24
<i>BULLYING VICTIMS OFTEN SUFFER ACADEMICALLY, PARTICULARLY HIGH-ACHIEVING BLACKS AND LATINOS</i> , AMERICAN SOCIOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION (Aug. 23, 2011), https://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2011/08/110823104844.htm	24
<i>Education Discrimination</i> , Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission (Jan. 18, 2018), http://www.phrc.pa.gov/File-A-Complaint/Types-of-Complaints/Pages/Education.aspx	15
GLSEN, THE 2015 NATIONAL SCHOOL CLIMATE SURVEY xviii (2016).....	25
Gregory G. Gordon, <i>Adult Survivors of Childhood Abuse and the Statute of Limitations: The Need for Consistent Application of the Delayed Discovery Rule</i> , 20 Pepp. L. Rev. 1359 (1993).....	11
Jaana Juvonon, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Bullying Experiences and Compromised Academic Performance Across Middle School Grades</i> , 31 J. OF EARLY ADOLESCENCE 152, 167 (2011).....	23
Maura McInerney & Alex Dutton, <i>ELC Steps Up to Protect the Rights of Bullied Students with Disabilities</i> , The Legal Intelligencer (Dec. 26, 2017, 2:45 PM), https://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/sites/thelegalintelligencer/2017/12/26/elc-steps-up-to-protect-the-rights-of-bullied-students-with-disabilities/?slreturn=20180014222304	23
PENNSYLVANIA SENATE JOURNAL, 2014 Reg. Sess. No. 19	16
PREVENTING BULLYING THROUGH SCIENCE, POLICY, AND PRACTICE (Frederick Rivara & Suzanne Le Menestrel eds., 2016)	23, 24

Smart Richman et. al., *Reactions to discrimination, stigmatization, ostracism, and other forms of interpersonal rejection: A multimotive model.*, 116(2)
PSYCHOLOGICAL REVIEW 365 (Apr. 2009)9

Teen Brain: Behavior, Problem Solving, and Decision Making, American
Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychology (Sept. 2016)6
